The Tables presented in this Chapter have been prepared in accordance with the principles for the preparation of financial statements,
and they differ from the data used for the current management of interest rate exposure.

Quantitative information regarding interest risk – sensitivity analysis

NET ADJUSTED(1) FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - CONSOLIDATED

December 31 2018 December 31 2017

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽²⁾ Total

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽²⁾ Total

In NIS millions

Net adjusted fair value⁽¹⁾ 10,189  4,739  14,928  7,804  4,600  12,404

Of which: the banking book 9,855  3,604  13,459  7,085  4,352  11,437

Footnotes:
(1) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding nonfinancial items and net of the effect of liability for employee rights and allocation to periods of on-call

deposits. The said impact is included starting with this report, including in the comparative data.
(2) Including Israeli currency linked to foreign currency.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 Board of Directors and Management Report

77

THE IMPACT OF SCENARIOS OF CHANGES IN INTEREST RATES ON THE NET ADJUSTED(1) FAIR VALUE -
CONSOLIDATED

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽⁴⁾ Total

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽⁴⁾ Total

In NIS millions

Parallel changes
   A parallel increase of 1% (43) (182) (225) 93  (54) 39

Of which: the banking book (35) (166) (201) 82  (30) 52

A parallel decrease of 1% 98  88  186  56  (114) (58)

Of which: the banking book 85  66  151  54  (132) (78)

Non-parallel changes
   Curving⁽²⁾ (215) (46) (261) (207) (53) (260)

Flattening⁽³⁾ 188  (18) 170  220  5  225

Interest rise in the short-term 116  (70) 46  167  14  181

Interest decline in the short-term (25) 75  50  (95) (39) (134)

Footnotes:
(1) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding nonfinancial items and net of the effect of liability for employee rights and allocation to periods of on-call

deposits.
(2) Curving – decline in interest in the short-term and increase in interest in the long-term.
(3) Flattening – increase in interest in the short-term and decline in interest in the long-term.
(4) Including Israeli currency linked to foreign currency.

THE IMPACT OF SCENARIOS OF CHANGES IN INTEREST RATES ON NET INTEREST INCOME AND ON NON-INTEREST
FINANCING INCOME – CONSOLIDATED

December 31 2018 December 31 2017

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

In NIS millions

Parallel changes
   A parallel increase of 1% 507  16  523  553  75  628

Of which: the banking book 490  46  536  550  90  640

A parallel decrease of 1% (740) (11) (751) (832) (73) (905)

Of which: the banking book (724) (48) (772) (830) (90) (920)

For additional quantitative and qualitative details about the interest risks, see the “Disclosure according to the third pillar of Basel and
additional information regarding risks” document, which is available for perusal on the Bank’s website, on the MAGNA site of the Israel
Securities Authority and on the MAYA site of the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS TO THE EFFECT OF CHANGES IN INTEREST RATE BASED ON THE FAIR VALUE OF
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of financial instruments. Most of the Bank’s balance sheet financial instruments do not have a quoted “market price” as

[…]

Exposure to base risk is measured in the CPI linked segment and in the foreign currency segment (including Israeli currency linked to
foreign currency). For details regarding assets and liabilities according to linkage terms, see Note 32 to the financial statements.
Capital sensitivity to changes in exchange rate. The capital's sensitivity to changes in exchange rate is presented in the following
table, which provides details regarding the impact of changes in exchange rates of the major currencies on the equity as of December
31, 2018.
Effect of hedging relations and transactions in derivative instruments on the exposure. The exposure in the CPI-linked segment is
created due to an excess of applications in relation to sources in this segment. In order to hedge the exposure in the CPI-linked
segment, the Bank makes use of contracts on the consumer price index. As a general rule, the Bank’s policy is not to create an exposure
to foreign currency exchange rates in its ongoing activity. Coverage of the built-in foreign currency position, which arises from the
investment in IDBNY, was canceled several years ago, in order to reduce the sensitivity of the capital ratio to changes in exchange rates.

THE BANK'S CAPITAL SENSITIVITY OF CHANGES IN EXCHANGE RATES

As of December 31, 2018

in NIS millions

Segment 10% 5% -5% -10%

USD 340  173  (179) (363)

EUR 1  2  (7) (18)

Other Foreign Currencies 5  3  (6) (13)

This effect has been computed on the basis of the expected change in the fair value of the Group in the various currencies, given the
scenario determined by the Supervisor of Banks.
Sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI. The sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI is presented in the following Table,
which details the effect of a 3% change on the capital as of December 31, 2018.

SENSITIVITY OF THE CAPITAL TO CHANGES IN THE CPI

As of December 31, 2018

In NIS millions

   Increase of 3% Decrease of 3%

74  (74)

This effect has been computed as the difference between the net fair value based on the "known" CPI, including off-balance sheet